MUSKELLUNGE LAKE
LAKE IMPROVEMENT BOARD
MEETING

September 12, 2024

A meeting of the Muskellunge Lake, Lake Improvement Board was held at the
Montcalm County Drain Commission, 211 W. Main Street, Stanton, Michigan on the
12th day of September 2024 at 3:00 P.M.

The meeting was called to order by Bob at 3:02 p.m.

PRESENT: Bob Pickel — Chairperson
Randy Mencarelli — Abutting Property Owner’s Representative
Pat Carr — Board of Commissioner’s Representative
Todd Sattler — Treasurer/Drain Commissioner

ABSENT: Sandy Tiffany — Maple Valley Township Representative

ALSO
PRESENT: Luke Aaron — Progressive AE
Anne Gaylord — MCDC

A motion was made by Todd and seconded by Pat to approve the agenda as
presented. Motion carried.

A motion was made by Todd and seconded by Pat to approve the minutes from
June 6, 2024, as presented. Motion carried.

Public Comment
No public comment.

Treatment Update

Luke provided a treatment update to the board, see attached treatment journal. Luke
noted that the treatments worked really well and there is still $5,300 left in the treatment
budget for this season. Bob and Randy noted a lot of wild celery but added that Rick
didn’t believe it was a navigational issue yet. Bob noted that it was a native plant and
cannot be treated for purposes other than navigational and it is growing mostly in
undeveloped areas. Todd asked if wild celery can completely take over. Luke noted that
he has not seen that happen. Todd suggested that the wild celery be checked during the
first survey of next season. Randy added that the celery is thick and can choke out a
habitat and asked if it can be harvested. Luke is hesitant to harvest as he’s afraid it
wouldn’t be cost effective. Anne is to research the Rainbow Lake Drain AVAS survey
for plant growth.




Financial Update
Todd provided a financial update to the board, including a current balance of $46,923.53.

Other Business

Randy noted that the lake level is low. Bob and Todd both noted that all of the area lakes
are down because of high temperatures and lack of rain. Todd provided a special
assessment roll to the board. Randy asked why the Breakaway Corp is paying five shares
when there are other properties with multiple trailers only paying one share. Todd stated
that we will investigate the factors, but no changes can be made until the next public
hearing.

There being no further business to come before the Lake Board, a motion was made by
Todd and seconded by Pat to adjourn the meeting at 3:42 p.m. Motion carried.

ol fedis

Todd Sattler, Secretary
Muskellunge Lake, Lake Board

State of Michigan }
} ss:
County of Montcalm }

[ hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of the minutes of a
meeting of the Muskellunge Lake, Lake Improvement Board, Montcalm County,
Michigan held on September 12, 2024, and that said minutes are on file in the office of
the Montcalm County Drain Commissioner and posted on the county website at
montcalm.us and are available to the public.

I further certify that notice of the meeting was posted at least 18 hours before the
meeting at the office of the Montcalm County Drain Commissioner, which is the
principal office of the Muskellunge Lake, Lake Improvement Board.

T Lt

Todd Sattler
Montcalm County Drain Commissioner




MUSKELLUNGE LAKE
LAKE IMPROVEMENT BOARD
MEETING

September 12, 2024
3:00 P.M.

MONTCALM COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSION
211 W. Main Street
Stanton, Michigan

AGENDA

e (all to Order
e Approve Agenda

Approve Minutes
o June 6, 2024

e Public Comment

e Treatment Program
e Financial Update

e Other Business

e Public Comment

e Adjourn

If you cannot attend, please call the office at 989- 831-7322 at least two days prior to
the meeting.

Board Members:
Todd Sattler, Montcalm County Drain Commissioner
Randy Mencarelli, Abutting Property Owners Representative
Sandy Tiffany, Maple Valley Township Representative
Pat Carr, Board of Commissioners Representative
Bob Pickel, Chairperson



PROGRESSIVE Project Work Journal

COMPANIES
Muskellunge Lake
2024 Beginning Balance: $22,000.00
Date Type Results
1/18/2024 Permit 2024 Permit Authorization
Remaining
Application Date Type Target Species Qty Dose Rate Cost Balance
1/29/2024 Permit Fee 1.00 each $875.00 $21,125.00
Invoice 3011890 $875.00 $21,125.00
Total
5/23/2024 Survey LJA and PFO survey. Water: 68 degrees. Found milfoil and curly-leaf pondweed.
Remaining
Treatment Date Type Target Species Qty Dose Rate Cost Balance
5/29/2024 Flumioxazin and contacts 3.75 acre(s) 100.00 ppb $1,593.75 $19,531.25
5/29/2024 Diquat dibromide @ 1 gal/acre Curly-leaf Pondweed 0.75 acre(s) $135.00 $19,396.25
5/29/2024 Diquat dibromide @ 1 gal/acre + 6 PDU Curly-leaf Pondweed 14.75 acre(s) $12,242.50 $7,153.75
ProcellaCOR - rer
Eurasian Milfoil
Invoice 3013050 $13,971.25 $7,153.75
Total

6/27/2024 Survey

7/23/2024 Survey

Survey by: LJA and PFO.
Water: 75 degrees.

Notes: Treatment very successful. Small filamentous algae bloom at NW end of lake. No treatment necessary at

this time.

Survey by: LJA and PFO.
Water: 81 degrees.

Notes: Found one area of milfoil and marked up purple loosestrife areas for treatment.

Remaining

Treatment Date Type Target Species Qty Dose Rate Cost Balance
8/8/2024 Loosestrife control 1.00 lump sum $1,250.00 $5,903.75
8/8/2024 ProcellaCOR 5.00 PDU $575.00 $5,328.75
Invoice 3014615 $1,825.00 $5,328.75

Total

9/12/2024 11:05:22 AM
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PROGRESSIVE

Project Work Journal

COMPANIES
Muskellunge Lake
2024 Beginning Balance: $22,000.00
9/4/2024 Survey Survey by: LJA and JAD.

Water:72 degrees. )
Notes: Milfoil treatment successful. Loosestrife treatment shows ~95% efficacy. Remaining loosestrife likely new

growth. No additional treatments.

9/12/2024 11:05:22 AM
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MONTCALM COUNTY, MICHIGAN

Kohler

MUSKELLUNGE LAKE

TREATMENT MAP
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Muskellunge Lake Finance Sheet 2023 - 2027 (84020)

Thursday, September 12, 2024

Date Vendor Description Check Number : Expenses Revenue Date

10/1/2022 Beginning Balance $ 24,946.62
10/20/2022:Progressive Architects Engineers PL (385) 4th Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 169529 $ 1,875.00 $ 23,071.62
1/19/2023;Progressive Architects Engineers PL (385) 1st Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 171352 $ 2,000.00 $ 21,071.62
1/26/2023;PLM Lake & Land Management (16632) 2023 EGLE Permit Fee 171555 $ 75.00 $ 20,996.62
1/31/2023:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 47.26 : $ 21,043.88
2/28/2023iHuntington Bank Interest Income $ 79.36 1 $ 21,123.24
3/31/2023:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 67.58 : $ 21,190.82
4/20/2023:Progressive Architects Engineers PL (385) 2nd Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 173256 $ 2,000.00 $ 19,190.82
4/30/2023:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 60.48 : $ 19,251.30
5/2/2023:Montcalm County 2022 Delinquent Settlement $ 87391 : % 20,125.21
5/8/2023;Montcalm County 2022 Collected Settlement $ 31,19164 : § 51,316.85
5/31/2023:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 150.43 ;| $ 51,467.28
6/20/2023:PLM Lake & Land Management (16632) 05/24/2023 Weed Treatment 174640 $ 6,292.50 $ 45,174.78
6/30/2023:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 146.32 i § 45,321.10
7/20/2023:Progressive Architects Engineers PL (385) 3rd Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 175147 $ 2,000.00 $ 43,321.10
7/31/2023:PLM Lake & Land Management (16632) 06/21/2023 Weed Treatment 175484 $ 3,155.62 $ 40,165.48
7/31/2023iHuntington Bank Interest Income $ 142,66 | $ 40,308.14
8/31/2023:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 133.28 i $ 40,441.42
9/5/2023:PLM Lake & Land Management (16632) 08/09/2023 Weed & Algae Treatment 176111 $ 2,714.83 $ 37,726.59
9/30/2023iHuntington Bank Interest Income $ 117.90 | $ 37,844.49
10/19/2023:Progressive Architects Engineers PL (385) 4th Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 177051 $ 2,000.00 $ 35,844.49
10/31/2023:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 115.73 | $ 35,960.22
11/30/2023iHuntington Bank Interest Income $ 11091 : $ 36,071.13
12/31/2023:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 115.11 i § 36,186.24
1/18/2024:;Progressive Architects Engineers PL (385) 1st Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 178927 $ 2,000.00 $ 34,186.24
1/31/2024:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 111.46 ;| $ 34,297.70
2/29/2024 :Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 102.77 : $ 34,400.47
3/7/2024:PLM Lake & Land Management (16632) 2024 EGLE Permit Fee 179950 $ 875.00 $ 33,5625.47
3/31/2024 ;Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 114.30 : $ 33,639.77
4/11/2024:Progressive Architects Engineers PL (385) 2nd Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 180780 $ 2,000.00 $ 31,639.77
4/30/2024:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 105.23 i $ 31,745.00
5/13/2024 :Montcalm County 2023 Collected Settlement $ 30,294.00 i $ 62,039.00
5/13/2024 :Montcalm County 2023 Delinquent Settlement $ 1,89760: % 63,936.60
5/31/2024 iHuntington Bank Interest Income $ 200.57 i $ 64,137.17
6/30/2024 :Huntington Bank Interest Income $ 239.81 : $ 64,376.98
7/11/2024:PLM Lake & Land Management (16632) 05/29/2024 Weed Treatment 182911 $ 13,971.25 $ 50,405.73




7/31/2024:Huntington Bank Interest Income $ $ 50,582.38
8/1/2024:Progressive Architects Engineers PL (385) 3rd Quarter Lake Consultant Fee 183221 $ 2,000.00 $ 48,582.38
8/31/2024iHuntington Bank Interest Income $ $ 48,748.53
9/12/2024:PLM Lake & Land Management (16632) 08/08/2024 Weed Treatment 184172 $ 46,923.53
Remaining Balance $ 46,923.53




Parcel Number

013-440-014-00
013-440-015-00
013-360-004-00
013-700-005-00
013-360-037-01
013-440-019-00
013-550-003-00
013-360-036-00
013-360-033-00
013-360-034-00
013-420-003-00
013-420-018-00
013-420-020-00
013-630-012-01
013-440-042-00
013-440-002-00
013-440-001-00
013-440-037-00
013-700-009-00
013-700-024-00
013-025-009-00
013-440-005-00
013-390-004-00
013-026-059-00
013-440-035-00
013-590-003-00
013-026-051-00
013-360-010-00
013-550-004-00
013-026-071-00
013-035-001-00
013-440-012-00
013-440-029-01
013-026-065-00
013-420-007-00
013-420-016-00
013-420-017-00
013-440-010-00
013-440-039-00
013-550-001-00
013-440-007-00
013-440-006-00
013-700-011-00

Owner Name
APSEY MARTIN
APSEY MARTIN

BAILLARGEON JOHN & CAROLE
BARNSTEAD STEVEN P TRUST

BARRETT REBECCA

BERRY MARGARET (LE) & BERRY CYNTHIA
BESSER STEVE & LAURA

BETTEN DONNA TRUST

BETTEN RENTALS LLC

BETTEN RENTALS LLC

BETTEN RENTALS LLC

BETTEN RENTALS LLC

BETTEN ROGER L JRET UX (DONNA N)
BOLTON STEPHEN & MILLER MARY JUNE
BOUWHUIS GERALD & ARLENE
BOUWHUIS GERALD (LE)

BOUWHUIS, GERALD & ARLENE
BRACKETT CALVIN

BRADLEY TIMOTHY

BRANDT JAMES ET UX PAULA TRUST
BREAKAWAY CORP

BUCHOLTZ SALLY ANNE

BURNHAM KATHRYN TRUST

CRAIG COURTNEY & DENSLOW HAYDEN

CURTIS MELISSA

DAVIS RANDY ET UXALEXANDRA

DEMAAGD LOUIS

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCE
DEVLAEMINCK DALE & SUZANNE (LE) &
DEVORE LOUIS &JUDY

DEVORE LOUIS & JUDY

DEY GERALDINE ANN

DEY JAMES D JR

DINGMAN KIM & ROY DINGMAN JR
DURKEE DAVE ET UX PATRICIA
DURKEE DAVID ET UX PATRICIA
DURKEE DAVID ET UX PATRICIA
ELDRED MARK LIVING TRUST
ERICKSON JOSHUA & CHELSEA

FEUTZ JAMES

FISH JUDY & WILLIAM
FISH WILLIAM C & JUDY K

FISK KYLE

FACTOR1

1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.25
0.25
1.00
0.00
0.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
5.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
0.25
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
0.00
0.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
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Total Assessment

271.16
271.16
271.15
542.32
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16

67.79

67.79
271.15

271.16
135.58
271.15
271.16
1,355.79
271.16
271.16
271.16
135.58
67.78
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
135.58
271.16
271.16

271.16
135.58
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16



013-362-001-00
013-390-007-00
013-026-077-00
013-390-001-00
013-700-022-00
013-362-001-50
013-630-026-00
013-440-043-00
013-630-027-00
013-630-022-01
013-630-023-01
013-630-006-00
013-630-030-00
013-630-032-00
013-550-006-00
013-550-008-00
013-440-011-00
013-630-034-00
013-630-003-00
013-630-001-00
013-024-016-00
013-700-025-00
013-026-058-00
013-590-008-00
013-026-049-00
013-700-007-00
013-026-062-02
013-360-030-00
013-026-055-00
013-630-009-00
013-390-006-00
013-440-040-00
013-440-028-00
013-440-031-00
013-440-013-00
013-026-052-00
013-700-002-00
013-630-016-01
013-630-017-01
013-630-008-00
013-700-001-00
013-440-020-00
013-420-010-00
013-700-008-00

FLAK JAMES ET UX (CYNTHIA)
FOLKERTSMA DAN

FRANCK GARY JOHN & RHONDA
FRANCK GARY JOHN & RHONDA

GATES ROBERT Il ET UX LISA

GINGRICH JAMES ET UX DEBRA

GIRSKIS JOESPEH & LYNN

GIRSKIS JOSEPH T & LYNN

GIRSKIS JOSEPH T & LYNN MARIE

GORT PAMELA & PAPENDICK FRED
GORT ROGER DALE

GORT-PAPENDICK PAMELA & FRED
GUERRIE PAUL & DEBRA

GUERRIE PAUL & DEBRA

HANSEN JEFFREY

HANSEN JEFFREY L & MELISSA

HANSEN TERRY D

HANSEN TODD

HASMANIS SEAN M ET UX JENNIFER
HASMANIS SEAN MICHAEL & JENNIFER L
HENDGES JEFFREY & VONDALEE (LE) &
HENDGES JEFFREY & VONDALEE (LE) &
HENDGES JUSTIN & CARA

HOLSTON SHIRLEE & DAVID

JOHNSON DEBRAA (LE)

JOHNSON MILDRED V

JOHNSON VICTORIA

JOHNSTON STEPHEN AET UX BETH H
JOHNSTON TIM ET UX KRIS
JONESNEILTIJR

JONES RICKY L ET UX (SUZANNE M)
KENT KENDRA

KINNEY JOSEPH D & DONNA M

LARSEN GARY K

LARSEN LARRY & COLLEEN FAMILY TRUST
LUDTKE BRYAN P & BRIDGETT K
MATHER STEVEN ET UX PAULA

MEYER JERRY & AMBERGER CHARLOTTE
MEYER JERRY & AMBERGER CHARLOTTE
MEYER JERRY & CHARLOTTE AMBERGER
MEYER MICHAEL & JENNIFER

MILLER DONALD

MILLER GARY J & TEDDI

MILLER JEFFERY J

1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
0.50
0.00
0.00
0.50
1.00
0.00
0.50
1.00
0.00
1.00
0.50
0.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
0.25
1.00
0.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
0.50
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
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271.16
271.16

271.16
271.16
271.16

135.58

135.57
271.15

135.57
271.15

271.16
135.57

271.15

271.16
271.16

67.78
271.16

542.32
271.16
271.16
271.15
271.16
135.58
135.58
135.58
271.16
271.16
271.15

271.15
271.15
271.16
271.16
271.15



013-026-066-00
013-360-001-00
013-360-002-00
013-420-021-50
013-630-010-00
013-360-008-00
013-700-020-01
013-630-007-00
013-440-008-00
013-440-041-00
013-420-002-00
013-026-046-00
013-026-080-00
013-390-005-00
013-025-012-00
013-420-006-00
013-420-005-00
013-700-003-00
013-440-018-00
013-025-005-00
013-026-061-00
013-700-016-00
013-390-002-50
013-026-050-00
013-700-014-00
013-360-005-00
013-360-006-00
013-440-033-00
013-630-004-01
013-630-011-01
013-630-013-00
013-440-004-00
013-360-009-00
013-390-009-00
013-026-060-00
013-440-023-00
013-700-013-00
013-026-048-00
013-550-010-00
013-550-011-00
013-550-012-00
013-420-015-00
013-420-008-00
013-026-056-00

MILLER ROBERT

MOLESKI ROBERT & FERNON
MOLESKI ROBERT & FERNON
MONTCALM COUNTY ROAD COMM
MOXLEY TRENTES TERRY (LE)
MULDER ALI & JUSTIN

NASTAJ SALLY (LE) & BERKENPAS PAUL
NELSON SABBINA (LE) & TRUST
NGUYEN AMY & JOHNIVAN LESLY
NGUYEN AMY & JOHNIVAN LESLY
NIELSEN DANIEL L

NOXON LYNN & NOXON MARY &
NOXON LYNN & NOXON MARY &
PAASCHE TOM

PAEPKE FREDRICK ET UX BETH ANNE
PAULEN JEFFREY L TRUST

PAULEN JEFFREY TRUST

PAYK ERIC & GERTRUDE TRUST
PETERSEN CAROLE (LE)

PICKEL ROBERTTLC

PICKEM KEVIN

PITCHER MIRANDA

POFF MARK & TAMARA

PRINCE WENDALL & MICHELE

R & J LAND INVESTMENTS

RADAZ KURT & MALINDA

RADAZ KURT & MALINDA (LE) & TRUST
REYNOLDS BILLY J. & CAROL L.
RIEMER RICHARD

RIEMER SUE A

RIEMER SUE A

RITSEMA WILLIAM ET UX VERNA
RITZTIMOTHY & ROBBIN
ROZEBOOM JEFFREY ET UX ARLA
RUMMELT TERRY A & DIANNA L
SHELER MAX & KELLY

SJAARDA THOMAS W ET UX CHRISTINE M
SMITS JOSH ET UX SADIE
SOUTHWELL WILLIAM F
SOUTHWELL WILLIAM F

SPACH JONATHAN & MICHELLE
SPRITE ROBERT M & HELEN A
SPRITE ROBERT M & HELEN TRUST
SRAN JAGBIR S

1.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
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271.16

271.16

271.15
271.16
271.16
271.15
271.16
135.58
271.16
271.16

271.16
271.16

271.16
271.15
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
135.58
271.15
271.15

271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
135.58
271.16
271.16
271.15

271.15

271.16
271.16



013-026-057-00
013-026-078-00
013-420-009-00
013-440-022-00
013-026-047-00
013-026-013-00
013-026-054-00
013-026-081-00
013-420-001-00
013-440-016-00
013-440-026-00
013-026-064-00
013-390-001-50
013-360-032-00
013-700-019-01
013-440-034-00
013-440-009-00
013-440-003-00
013-440-025-01
013-362-003-00
013-025-008-00
013-550-013-00

SRAN JAGBIR S

STARK HARVEY D JR & ESTELLE L
STEWART CATHY

STOLIKER NATHAN
STRAIGHT JAMIE

SURDAM CORY & JESSICA
SWOPE DEBRA

SWOPE DEBRAD

TAYLOR GERALD & JUDITHK
THEBO GREGORY S & GAILD
THEBO GREGORY S & GAIL D (LE) & TR
THOMAS RICHARD T
TIFFANY HALL FAMILY TRUST
VANDERMOLEN WILLIAM
VANMETER THERESE
VANPORTFLEET LOREN P
WAGBER DADEN

WARD JAMES P SR

WARD ROSCOE & JUDITH
WELLS WILLIAM L ET UX
WHITNEY GORDON (MIKE)
ZOPPA ROGER & MARY

0.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
0.50
0.25
1.00
1.00
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271.16
271.16
135.58
271.16
271.16

271.16
271.16
271.16

271.16
271.16
271.16
271.16
135.58
271.16
271.16
135.58

67.79
271.16
271.15



MUSKELLUNGE LAKE
LAKE IMPROVEMENT BOARD MEETING
September 12, 2024
3:00 P.M.

Drain Commaissioner’s Office
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